

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Michael A. Jacobs (pro hac vice)
Kenneth W. Brakebill (pro hac vice)
Grant L. Kim (pro hac vice)
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

ANDERSON & KARRENBERG
Thomas R. Karrenberg, #3726
John P. Mullen, #4097
Heather M. Sneddon, #9520
700 Chase Tower
50 West Broadway
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: (801) 534-1700
Facsimile: (801) 364-7697

Attorneys for Defendant and Counterclaim-Plaintiff Novell, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

THE SCO GROUP, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Plaintiff and Counterclaim-
Defendant,

vs.

NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant and Counterclaim-
Plaintiff.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
NOVELL'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON SCO'S
NON-COMPETE CLAIM IN ITS
SECOND CLAIM FOR BREACH OF
CONTRACT AND FIFTH CLAIM FOR
UNFAIR COMPETITION**

*[REDACTED pursuant to the August 2,
2006 Stipulated Protective Order]*

Case No. 2:04CV00139

Judge Dale A. Kimball

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
A. The APA Transferred Certain Assets of Novell’s UNIX and UnixWare Business to Santa Cruz, But Did Not Transfer Novell’s Copyrights, Goodwill, or NetWare Product.	3
B. The APA Required Santa Cruz to Execute a Separate License to Novell to the Technology Included in the Assets Acquired by Santa Cruz.....	5
C. The TLA Implements the License Contemplated by the APA.	6
D. The Clause in the TLA Regarding “Competitive” Products Is a Limitation on the Scope of the License, and Not an Affirmative Prohibition Against Selling Competing Products.	6
E. The TLA Restrictions on the Sublicense and Distribution of Licensed Technology “Cease to Exist” Upon a “Change of Control,” Meaning a Sale of “All or Substantially All Assets.”	7
F. Santa Cruz’s Sale of Substantially All of its Assets to Caldera in 2001 Constituted a “Change of Control” as Defined by the APA.....	8
1. In May 2001, Caldera acquired Santa Cruz’s Server Software and Professional Services Divisions.....	8
2. The assets acquired by Caldera accounted for 100% of Santa Cruz’s operating income and 94.7% of its net revenues.	9
3. The assets acquired by Caldera included all of Santa Cruz’s UNIX assets, including the UNIX assets that Santa Cruz bought from Novell under the APA.	11

4.	The official statements and conduct of Santa Cruz and Caldera confirm that the transaction included substantially all of Santa Cruz’s assets, and thus constituted a “Change of Control.”	14
5.	SCO has failed to explain why Caldera’s purchase of Santa Cruz’s assets did not constitute a “Change of Control” that terminated any non-compete obligations.	15
IV.	ARGUMENT	16
A.	Novell Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because the Alleged Non-Compete Clause is Merely a Restriction on the Scope of the License, and Not an Affirmative Covenant Prohibiting Distribution of Competing Products.	17
B.	Novell Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Santa Cruz’s Sale of Substantially All of its Assets Terminated Any Non-Compete Obligations.	23
1.	Any non-compete obligations “cease to exist” upon a “Change of Control,” meaning a sale of all or substantially all of Santa Cruz’s assets.	23
2.	Santa Cruz’s sales of its assets to Caldera in 2001 constituted a “Change of Control,” thereby terminating any non-compete obligations.	24
C.	Novell Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because a Prohibition Against the Distribution of Competing Products Would Be Void Under the Controlling California Law.	27
1.	Covenants not to compete are void under California law unless they meet one of several narrow exceptions.	27
2.	SCO cannot demonstrate that any of the narrow exceptions to the rule against covenants not to compete applies in this case.	30
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Brobeck Phleger & Harrison v. The Telex Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Evolution, Inc. v. Prime Rate Premium Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 03-2315-KHV, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25017 (D. Kan. Aug. 13, 2004)	22
<i>Frangipani v. Boecker</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 860 (1998)	26
<i>Hill Med. Corp. v. Wycoff</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 895 (2001)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Machado v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 233 Cal. App. 3d 347 (1991)	19
<i>Marshall v. New Kids on the Block P' ship</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1005 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Harmony Computers & Elecs., Inc.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 208 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	22
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 323 F.2d 545 (9th Cir. 1963)	27
<i>Summerhays v. Scheu</i> , 10 Cal. App. 2d 574 (1935)	29
<i>Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	19, 20, 20
<i>Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1999)	18, 19, 22
<i>Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Zajicek v. Koolvent Metal Awning Corp. of Am.</i> , 283 F.2d 127 (9th Cir. 1960)	29, 31

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code

§ 16600	27, 28, 29, 30
§ 16601	27, 28, 31
§ 16602	27
§ 16602.5	27

Cal. Civ. Code

§ 1641	19
§ 1624	29

Cal. Corp. Code

§ 181	25, 26
§ 181(c)	15, 26
§ 1001(a)	15, 25
§ 1200	15, 26
§ 1200(c)	26
§ 1201	15
§ 1201(a)	26
§ 1300(a)	15, 25
